May 15th, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the power to issue a loan or grant is reserved for the City Council, and City Council 
approved this Agreement in form on March 6th, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the City funding provided in this Agreement is a grant equal to One Million Eight 
Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,800,000.00) (“Grant Funding”); and 

WHEREAS, per Metropolitan Redevelopment Code (Chapter 3, Article 60A NMSA 1978), the use 
of these funds is for a public purpose, and the individual benefit accruing to persons as the result are 
incidental and outweighed by the benefit to the public as a whole and do not result in a donation or 
aid to any person, association, or public or private organization; and 

WHEREAS, the market rate of the Land is One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and No 
Cents ($1,200,000.00) (“Land Value”); and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Initial Developer entered into a Development and Disposition 
Agreement dated March 17, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, Section 11.6 of the Development and Disposition Agreement provides for assignment 
by the Initial Developer with the written consent of the City;

[...]

SW, Albuquerque NM 87102 and legal described as follows and shown on the plat in Exhibit A:
Tract 1 of Block 29 Plat for Silver Gardens Subdivision, containing approximately 0.7966 acres,
filed for record in Bernalillo County in Book 2008C page 0264 on December 17th, 2008.

C. “Land Value” is the market rate value of the Land, valued at One Million Two Hundred
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,200,000.00).

D. “Project Proposal” means the Developer-produced design materials attached in Exhibit B.

E. “Area Median Income” or “AMI” means the Area Median Income as established by the US
Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) for the Albuquerque Metropolitan

[...]

The Development Project (“Project”) consists of the following: 

A. In substantial conformance with the Project Proposal as shown in Exhibit B, the Developer shall
cause the construction of a multifamily mixed-use building, to be at least five stories, and which
shall include:

i. At least one hundred forty-one (141) dwelling units with one hundred ninety-three (193)

AMENDED AND RESTATED DDA for Sendero ABQ, 101 Silver Avenue SW 

total bedrooms; and 
ii. At least one (1) ground floor commercial or communal/community space, to be a minimum 

of one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet (“Commercial Space”); and 
iii. Common area elements, of the Developer’s choosing, such as coworking units, indoor 

secured bike parking, furnished lounges, a community room, reading room, food pantry or 
other such amenities; and 

iv.

[...]

Within thirty (30) days from the date Developer issues its 

Notice to Proceed to its contractor (“NTP Date”), Developer shall commence construction 
and hold a ground-breaking ceremony in coordination with the City’s MRA.  

E.   Completion of Construction. One Thousand Thirty (1,030) days from the NTP Date,    
       Developer shall complete construction, as evidenced by the following:  

i. final and unconditional Certificate(s) of Occupancy for all components of Project; and 
ii. documentation of release of liens by contractors, subcontractors and suppliers employed in

[...]

the parking structure located at 200 Second Street SW, Albuquerque, New Mexico under terms 
acceptable to the City and the Developer. 

ARTICLE V 
Public Funds Committed to the Project 

Section 5.1. Description of City Funds. City shall provide funding in an amount not to exceed One 
Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,800,000.00) of MRA funds (“Grant 
Funds”) for Project.  

Section 5.2. Eligible Costs. “Eligible Project Costs” shall include acquisition, hard construction 
costs, site improvement costs to include environmental remediation, grading, drainage, landscaping, 
utilities, and paving;

[...]

construction as shown on general contractor’s invoices and certified by 
Developer;  
iv. An additional twenty percent (20%) will be disbursed at Construction 
Completion.; and  
v. The final ten percent (10%) shall only be distributed if the Construction 
Completion Date occurs within One Thousand Thirty (1,030) days of the 
Effective Date.  

B.  To receive a funding disbursement, Developer shall provide City a Draw Request on City 

approved form accompanied by third party receipts of incurred Eligible Costs. 

ARTICLE VI 

Conveyance of Land 

Section 6.1.